



V. SANKAR AIYAR & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Satyam Cinema Complex, Ranjit Nagar Community Centre, New Delhi – 110 008
Flat No. 202, 203 Tel. (011) 25702691, 25704639, 43702919
& 301 Tel. (011) 25705233, 25705232
E-mail : newdelhi@vsa.co.in

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Prime Cellular Limited

Report on the Audit of Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of **Prime Cellular Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31st March, 2019, the statement of profit and loss, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2019, its loss, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and



other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The statutory financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March 2018 were audited by the predecessor auditor (Walker Chandio & Co LLP), who have expressed an unmodified opinion on the financial statements (prepared as per Accounting Standards i.e. IGAAP) vide their report 22nd June 2018. The comparative



financial information for the year ended 31st March 2018 is based on the Special Purpose Financial Statements (prepared as per Ind AS) for the purpose of consolidating financial statements of the Holding Company (Bharat Hotels Limited).

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, and on the basis of such checks of the books and records of the Company as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanations given to us, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in the paragraphs 3 and 4 of the said Order.

2. As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

- (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
- (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
- (c) The balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss, the statement of changes in equity and the cash flow statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account.
- (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- (e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2019 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2019 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B".
- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has not paid / provided any managerial remuneration to its directors during the year in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act. Therefore reporting under this clause is not applicable during the year under audit.
- (h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i) There are no pending litigation at the year-end which would impact its financial position of the Company;
 - ii) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii) There were no amounts, which were required to be transferred during the year to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

Place : New Delhi
Dated: 22.05.2019

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208W

Ajay Gupta

(Ajay Gupta)
Partner
Membership No. 90104



Annexure "A" to the Independent Auditors' Report

(Referred to in Paragraph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our Report on even date)

- i The Company does not have any fixed assets during the year. Therefore the provisions of clause 3(i)(a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable.
- ii The Company does not have any inventory during the year. Therefore the provisions of clause 3(ii)(a) to (c) of the Order are not applicable.
- iii The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or other parties required to be covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act except loan granted to Kujjal Hotels Private Limited (Formerly known as Kujjal Builders Private Limited) which has been repaid during the year.
 - a) The terms and conditions of such loan are not prima facie prejudicial to the interest of the Company.
 - b) The schedule of repayment of principal and payment of interest has been stipulated and repayment of principal amount and/or receipts of interest, wherever applicable, is as per stipulations.
 - c) There is no overdue amounts at the year- end in respect of both principal and interest.
- iv In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us and the representation obtained from the management, (i) the Company has not granted any loans to any of its directors or any other person in whom director is interested or given guarantee or provided any security in connection with any loan taken by him or such other person within the meaning of section 185 of the Act and (ii) provisions of section 186 of the Act in respect of loan given and investments made have been complied by the Company and the Company has not given any guarantee or provided any security in connection with a loan within the meaning of section 186 of the Act.
- v The Company has not accepted deposits within the provisions of sections 73 of the Act or any other relevant provisions and the Rules framed there under.
- vi The Central Government has not prescribed maintenance of cost records under sub-section (1) of Section 148 of the Companies Act in respect of Company's activities.
- vii a) According to the information and explanations given to us and records of the Company examined by us, in our opinion, the Company has been generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including income-tax and any other statutory dues with the appropriate authorities. There were no arrears of undisputed statutory dues as at 31st March, 2019, which were outstanding for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable. We are informed that there is no liability towards provident fund, employees' state insurance, duty of customs and cess for the year under audit.
b) There are no disputed dues which have remained unpaid as on 31st March, 2019 in respect of income tax.
- viii The Company has not taken any loans or borrowings from financial institutions, banks, government or debenture holders. Therefore the question of default in repayment does not arise.
- ix The Company did not raise any money by way of initial / further public offer (including debt instruments) or term loans during the year.
- x Based on the audit procedure performed and the representation obtained from the management, no material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers and employees has been noticed or reported during the year.
- xi According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not paid or provided any managerial remuneration within the meaning of section 197 of the Act. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xi) of the Order are not applicable.
- xii The Company is not a Nidhi Company. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable.
- xiii According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with section 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xiv) of the Order are not applicable.
- xv According to the information and explanations given to us and the representation obtained from the management, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Therefore, the provisions of clause 3(xv) of the Order are not applicable.



xvi In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us and the representation obtained from the management, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208W

Ajay Gupta

Ajay Gupta.
Partner
Membership No. 90104

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 22.05.2019



Annexure “B” to the Independent Auditors’ Report

(Referred to in Paragraph 1(f) under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory requirements’ of our report on even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Act

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company as of March 31, 2019 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and issued by ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A Company’s internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company’s internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.



Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March 2019, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note issued by the ICAI.

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208W

Ajay Gupta

Ajay Gupta.
Partner
Membership No. 90104

Place : New Delhi
Dated : 22.05.2019



Prime Cellular Limited
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019

Amount in Rs.

	Notes	As at 31.03.2019	As at 31.03.2018
ASSETS			
Non-Current Assets			
Financial Assets			
Investments	2	400,000,000	400,000,000
Loans	3	-	187,511,427
Other Non-current Assets	4	3,330,983	3,937,739
Total Non Current Assets		403,330,983	591,449,166
Current Assets			
Financial Assets			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	5	366,085	114,196
Others	6	160,000	72,293,211
Total Current Assets		526,085	72,407,407
Total Assets		403,857,068	663,856,573
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity Share Capital	7	400,000,000	400,000,000
Other Equity		(48,785,953)	(42,687,376)
Equity attributable to the owners		351,214,047	357,312,624
Non-current Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
Borrowings	8	51,169,735	218,204,014
Total Non Current Liabilities		51,169,735	218,204,014
Current Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities			
Trade Payables	9	-	-
Outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		300,026	134,084
Outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	10	395,501	87,460,196
Other Financial Liabilities	11	715,214	546,424
Provisions	12	62,545	199,231
Other Current Liabilities		1,473,286	88,339,935
Total Current Liabilities		1,473,286	88,339,935
Total Equity and Liabilities		403,857,068	663,856,573
Significant Accounting Policies	1		
Other Notes on Accounts	18 to 29		

As per our report of even date

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208 W

Ajay Gupta

Ajay Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 90104

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Prime Cellular Limited

Krishan Kumar Divya Suri Singh

Krishan Kumar
Managing Director
DIN. 00004570

Divya Suri Singh
Director
DIN. 00004559

Aftab Alam
Aftab Alam
Chief Financial Officer

Vineet Maheshwari
Vineet Maheshwari
Company Secretary

Place : New Delhi
Date : 22.05.2019



L

Prime Cellular Limited
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2019

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March 2019

		Amount in Rs.	
	Notes	Year ended 31.03.2019	Year ended 31.03.2018
Income			
Other income	13	14,703,093	18,751,143
Total income		14,703,093	18,751,143
Expenses			
Employee benefits expense	14	2,064,760	1,099,029
Finance costs	15	18,119,066	21,190,229
Other expenses	16	617,844	427,201
		20,801,670	22,716,459
Loss for the year before taxation		(6,098,577)	(3,965,316)
Less : Tax expense			
Current tax		-	-
Deferred tax	27	-	-
Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods		-	-
Loss for the year after taxation		(6,098,577)	(3,965,316)
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-
Total Comprehensive Income		(6,098,577)	(3,965,316)
Earnings per share (face value of Rs. 100/- each)			
Basic and Diluted	17	(1.14)	(0.99)
Significant Accounting Policies	1		
Other Notes on Accounts	18 to 29		

As per our report of even date

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208 W

Ajay Gupta

Ajay Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 90104

Place : New Delhi
Date : 22.05.2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Prime Cellular Limited

Krishan Kumar Divya Suri Singh

Krishan Kumar
Managing Director
DIN. 00004570

Divya Suri Singh
Director
DIN. 00004559

Aftab Alam

Aftab Alam
Chief Financial Officer

Vineet Maheshwari

Vineet Maheshwari
Company Secretary



2

Prime Cellular Limited**Cash flow statement for the year ended 31st March 2019**

	Amount in Rs.	
	<u>Year ended</u> <u>31.03.2019</u>	<u>Year ended</u> <u>31.03.2018</u>
A. Cash flow from/(used in) operating activities		
Net loss before taxation	(6,098,577)	(3,965,316)
Adjustments for:		
Interest income	(14,703,093)	(18,751,143)
Interest expense	18,119,066	21,190,229
Operating loss before working capital changes	<u>(2,682,604)</u>	<u>(1,526,230)</u>
Movements in working capital:		
Increase / (decrease) in trade payable	165,942	(56,116)
Increase / (decrease) in other current liabilities and provisions	32,104	(2,038,530)
(Increase) / Decrease in other non-financial assets	(160,000)	-
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	<u>(2,644,558)</u>	<u>(3,620,876)</u>
Direct taxes (paid) / refund	606,757	(1,875,113)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities	<u>(2,037,801)</u>	<u>(5,495,989)</u>
B. Cash flow from/(used in) investing activities		
Interest received	86,996,304	51,875,113
Net cash from investing activities	<u>86,996,304</u>	<u>51,875,113</u>
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Payment of interest	(105,183,761)	(52,723,605)
Proceeds / (Repayment) from loans given	187,511,427	-
Proceeds / (Repayment) from loans taken	(167,034,280)	6,070,000
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(84,706,614)</u>	<u>(46,653,605)</u>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	<u>251,889</u>	<u>(274,481)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	<u>114,196</u>	<u>388,677</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	<u>366,085</u>	<u>114,196</u>
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Cash in hand	4,210	4,210
Balances with scheduled banks:		
In current accounts	361,875	109,986
	<u>366,085</u>	<u>114,196</u>

Note

The cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the IND AS 7 "Cash Flow Statement"

As per our report of even date

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208 W

Ajay Gupta

Ajay Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 90104

Place : New Delhi
Date : 22.05.2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Prime Cellular Limited

Krishan Kumar Divya Suri Singh

Krishan Kumar
Managing Director
DIN. 00004570

Divya Suri Singh
Director
DIN. 00004559

Aftab Alam
Aftab Alam
Chief Financial Officer

Vineet Maheshwari
Vineet Maheshwari
Company Secretary



[Signature]

Prime Cellular Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital

As at 01.04.2017	Changes in equity share capital during 2017-18	Balance as at 31.3.2018	Changes in equity share capital during 2018-19	Balance as at 31.03.2019
400,000,000	-	400,000,000	-	400,000,000

(b) Other Equity as at 31.03.19

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus (Deficit)	Items of other comprehensive income (Items that will not be re-classified to Profit and Loss)	Total Equity
As at April 1, 2017	(38,722,060)	-	(38,722,060)
Additions			
Loss for the year	(3,965,316)		(3,965,316)
As at March 31, 2018	(42,687,376)	-	(42,687,376)
Additions			
Loss for the year	(6,098,577)	-	(6,098,577)
As at March 31, 2019	(48,785,953)	-	(48,785,953)

As per our report of even date

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208 W



Ajay Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 90104

Place: New Delhi
Date : 22.05.2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Prime Cellular Limited


Krishan Kumar
Managing Director
DIN. 00004570


Aftab Alam
Chief Financial Officer


Divya Suri Singh
Director
DIN. 00004559


Vineet Maheshwari
Company Secretary





Prime Cellular Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2019

1. Corporate Information

- i) Prime Cellular Limited, ('the Company') is a subsidiary of Bharat Hotels Limited (BHL) incorporated in India under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The Company has entered into a Joint Venture with Eila Builders and Developers Limited, a subsidiary of Deeksha Holding Limited, and has established a Joint Venture Company named Kujjal Hotels Private Limited, (formerly known as Kujjal Builders Pvt Ltd.) for the purpose of developing, constructing and operating a hotel and convention centre at Chandigarh. The Company has its principal place of business located at 401, World Trade Tower, Barakhamba Lane, New Delhi- 110001.

The financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 22nd of May 2019

ii) Basis of Preparation

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended. These are separate financial statement of the Company and the company has availed exemption from preparing consolidated financial statements (CFS) in accordance with section 129(3) of the Companies Act 2013 read with paragraph 4(a) of Ind AS 110 i.e. Consolidated Financial Statement. The parent company has prepared its CFS as per Ind AS and it is available for public use at their registered office i.e. 401, World Trade Tower, Barakhamba Lane New Delhi-110001. The parent Company is engaged in the business of operating hotels in India.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following assets and liabilities which have been measured at fair value or revalued amount:

- Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments),

The financial statements are presented in INR and all values are rounded to the nearest Rupees, except when otherwise indicated.

iii) Significant Accounting Policies

a) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be a stylized 'V' or similar character.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

b) Fair Value Measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable

Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is Unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period or each case.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

This note summarizes accounting policy for fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

- Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates and assumptions
- Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy
- Investment in unquoted equity shares
- Financial instruments

c) Revenue Recognition

Ind AS 115 supersedes Ind AS 11 Construction Contracts, Ind AS 18 Revenue and related interpretations and it applies, with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with its customers. Ind AS 115 establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers and requires that revenue be recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.



Ind AS 115 requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, the standard requires relevant disclosures.

The Company adopted Ind AS 115 using the full retrospective method of adoption.

Interest Income:

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the applicable interest rate.

d) Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial Assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit or loss. This category generally applies to trade, security deposits and other receivables.

Equity investments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the P&L.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be a stylized 'R' or similar character.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's consolidated balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Financial Liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts and financial guarantee contracts.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss. This category generally applies to borrowings.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'S' followed by a flourish.

e) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of Profit and Loss net of any reimbursement.

f) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders (after deducting attributable taxes) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events including a bonus issue.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

g) Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Current tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly in equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet approach on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'S' followed by a horizontal line.

i) Recent Accounting Pronouncements

IND AS 116 – Leases

Ind AS 116 Leases was notified in March 2019 and it replaces Ind AS 17 Leases. Ind AS 116 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2019. It sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under Ind AS 17. Lessor accounting under Ind AS 116 is substantially unchanged from today's accounting under Ind AS 17. Ind AS 116 requires lessees and lessors to make more extensive disclosures than under Ind AS 17. The Company is in the process of evaluating the requirements of the standard and its impact on its financial statements.

Ind AS 12 – Income taxes (amendments relating to income tax consequences of dividend and uncertainty over income tax treatments)

The amendment relating to income tax consequences of dividend clarify that an entity shall recognise the income tax consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity according to where the entity originally recognised those past transactions or events. The company does not expect any impact from this pronouncement. It is relevant to note that the amendment does not amend situations where the entity pays a tax on dividend which is effectively a portion of dividends paid to taxation authorities on behalf of shareholders. Such amount paid or payable to taxation authorities continues to be charged to equity as part of dividend, in accordance with Ind AS 12.

The amendment to Appendix C of Ind AS 12 specifies that the amendment is to be applied to the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under Ind AS 12. It outlines the following: (1) the entity has to use judgement, to determine whether each tax treatment should be considered separately or whether some can be considered together. The decision should be based on the approach which provides better predictions of the resolution of the uncertainty (2) the entity is to assume that the taxation authority will have full knowledge of all relevant information while examining any amount (3) entity has to consider the probability of the relevant taxation authority accepting the tax treatment and the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates would depend upon the probability. The Company does not expect any significant impact of the amendment on its financial statements.



A handwritten signature in blue ink, consisting of a stylized 'S' followed by a horizontal line.

Prime Cellular Limited
Notes on accounts for the year ended 31st March 2019

Amount in Rs.

	<u>As at</u> <u>31.03.2019</u>	<u>As at</u> <u>31.03.2018</u>
2. Non-current Investments		
At Cost		
Investment in Equity Instruments		
In Subsidiary (Refer note no. 24)		
4,00,00,000 (Previous Year 4,00,00,000) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each fully paid up in Kujjal Hotels Private Limited	400,000,000	400,000,000
(Formerly Known as Kujjal Builders Private Limited)		
	<u>400,000,000</u>	<u>400,000,000</u>

Note :

During the year ended 31 March 2018, the Company had obtained control of the board of directors of Kujjal Hotels Private Limited ("KHPL"). Consequently, the Holding Company convert its interest bearing loan given to KHPL to interest free loan. Further, considering the long term prospects and value of assets held by the Subsidiary, the Board of Directors of the Company are of the view that there is no diminution, other than temporary, in the value of investment. Also, based on future projections, the management believes that the loan amount is fully recoverable.

3. Loans

(Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)

Loans to subsidiary		
- Kujjal Hotels Private Limited (Ref: Note 21)	-	187,511,427
	<u>-</u>	<u>187,511,427</u>

4. Other Non-current Assets

Tax deducted at source	3,330,983	3,937,739
	<u>3,330,983</u>	<u>3,937,739</u>

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Balances with banks		
In current accounts	361,875	109,986
Cash on hand	4,210	4,210
	<u>366,085</u>	<u>114,196</u>



8

Prime Cellular Limited

Amount in Rs.

As at 31.03.2019	As at 31.03.2018
---------------------	---------------------

6. Other Financial Assets

(Unsecured, receivable on demand)

Interest accrued on loan - Kujjal Hotels Private Limited
Security deposit

-	72,293,211
160,000	-
160,000	72,293,211

7. Share Capital**Authorised**

40,00,000 (previous year 40,00,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 100/- each

400,000,000	400,000,000
-------------	-------------

Issued, Subscribed & Paid up

40,00,000 (previous year 40,00,000) Equity Shares of Rs 100/- each fully paid-up

400,000,000	400,000,000
400,000,000	400,000,000

(a) The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of Rs. 100/-. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.

(b) Reconciliation of number of shares

Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year
Shares outstanding at the end of the year

Numbers	Numbers
4,000,000	4,000,000
4,000,000	4,000,000

(c) Shares held by each shareholder holding more than 5% shares

Bharat Hotels Limited (being the Holding Company)
% holding

3,984,000 99.60%	3,984,000 99.60%
---------------------	---------------------

8. Borrowings

Unsecured loan from related party
- From Bharat Hotels Limited (Holding Company)

51,169,735	218,204,014
51,169,735	218,204,014

Terms of Repayment

The above loan is repayable within a period of 8 years starting from May 2013 Interest rate at year end is 10% per annum

9. Trade Payables

Outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises (Refer Note No. 23)
Outstanding dues of other than micro enterprises and small enterprises

-	-
300,026	134,084
300,026	134,084



Prime Cellular Limited

Amount in Rs.
As at **As at**
31.03.2019 **31.03.2018**

10. Other Current Financial Liabilities

Unsecured and Repayable on Demand

Interest Accrued - Bharat Hotels Limited

395,501	87,460,196
<u>395,501</u>	<u>87,460,196</u>

11. Provisions

Provision for employee benefits

Gratuity

Leave Encashment

543,364	403,874
171,850	142,550
<u>715,214</u>	<u>546,424</u>

12. Other Current Liabilities

Statutory dues payable - TDS

62,545	199,231
<u>62,545</u>	<u>199,231</u>

13. Other IncomeInterest on loan to Related Parties

Kujjal Hotels Private Limited

14,558,709	18,751,143
------------	------------

Interest on Income tax refund

144,384	-
---------	---

Total

<u>14,703,093</u>	<u>18,751,143</u>
-------------------	-------------------

14. Employee Benefit Expenses

Salaries, wages and allowances

Gratuity expenses

Leave compensation expenses

1,895,970	969,255
139,490	117,634
29,300	12,140
<u>2,064,760</u>	<u>1,099,029</u>



Prime Cellular Limited

Amount in Rs.

<u>Year ended</u> <u>31.03.2019</u>	<u>Year ended</u> <u>31.03.2018</u>
----------------------------------------	----------------------------------------

15. Finance Costs

Interest on loan from Holding Company (Bharat Hotels Limited)

18,119,066	21,190,229
------------	------------

<u>18,119,066</u>	<u>21,190,229</u>
-------------------	-------------------

16. Other Expenses

Rates and taxes

98,151	43,432
--------	--------

Insurance

-	-
---	---

Traveling and conveyance

210,000	212,250
---------	---------

Professional fees

60,696	14,746
--------	--------

Bank Charges

3,192	1,098
-------	-------

Payment to auditors

- Audit Fees

150,000	150,000
---------	---------

- Tax Audit (Including Rs.35,000 for previous year)

70,000	-
--------	---

- Taxes on above (Including Rs.6,300 for previous year)

24,300	5,675
--------	-------

Others

1,505	-
-------	---

<u>617,844</u>	<u>427,201</u>
----------------	----------------

Note 17 - Earnings per Share

Loss after current and deferred tax

(6,098,577)	(3,965,316)
-------------	-------------

Weighted average number of equity shares of Rs. 100/- each

4,000,000	4,000,000
-----------	-----------

EPS (Rs.)- Basic and Diluted

(1.52)	(0.99)
--------	--------



Prime Cellular Limited

18 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations and to support its operations. The Company's financial assets include loans, trade and other receivables, and cash & cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The company's senior management oversees the management of these risks. The company's senior management is supported by a financial risk committee that advises on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Company. This financial risk committee provides assurance to the Company's senior management that the Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedure and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each risk, which are summarised as below:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company is carrying its borrowings primarily at variable rate. The Company expects the variable rate to decline, accordingly the Company is currently carrying its loans at variable interest rates.

	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
Variable rate borrowings	51,169,735	218,204,014

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

	Effect on Profit before tax	
	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
Increase by 50 basis points (31 March 2019: 50 bps)	255,849	1,091,020
Decrease by 50 basis points (31 March 2019: 50 bps)	(255,849)	(1,091,020)

19 Capital management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The Company's policy is to keep the gearing ratio between 30% and 50%. The Company includes within net debt, interest bearing loans and borrowings, trade payables, less cash and cash equivalents.

Particulars	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
Borrowings including interest accrued	51,565,236	305,664,210
Trade payables	300,026	134,084
Less: Cash and cash equivalents	(366,085)	(114,196)
Net debt	51,499,177	305,684,098
Equity	351,214,047	357,312,624
Capital and net debt	402,713,224	662,996,722
Gearing ratio	13%	46%

In order to achieve this overall objective, the Group's capital management, amongst other things, aims to ensure that it meets financial covenants attached to the interest-bearing loans and borrowings that define capital structure requirements.

Breaches in meeting the financial covenants would permit the bank to immediately call loans and borrowings. There have been no breaches in the financial covenants of any interest-bearing loans and borrowing in the current period.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 2019 and 31 March 2018.



20 Fair value measurement

Financial instruments by category

Particulars	31.03.2019			31.03.2018		
	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVOCI	Amortised Cost
Financial Assets						
Investments in equity instruments			400,000,000			400,000,000
Loans			-			187,511,427
Interest Accrued			160,000			72,293,211
Cash and Cash Equivalents			366,085			114,196
Total Financial Assets	-	-	400,526,085	-	-	659,918,834
Financial Liabilities						
Short term provisions			715,214			546,424
Trade Payables			300,026			134,084
Total Financial Liabilities	-	-	1,015,240	-	-	680,508

21 Related Party Disclosures:

a) Names of related parties and their relationship:

- Holding Company - Bharat Hotels Limited
- Subsidiary Company - Kujjal Hotels Private Limited (Wef 21.02.2019) (Formerly Kujjal Builders Private Limited till 20.02.2019)
- Key Management Personnel:
 - Mr. Keshav Suri – Director
 - Ms. Divya Suri Singh – Director
 - Mr. Krishan Kumar - Managing Director (Wef 21.08.2018)

b) Transactions with above parties in the ordinary course of business are as follows:

	31.03.2019	31.03.2018
Bharat Hotels Limited		
-Loan received	1,430,000	6,070,000
-Loan (repaid)	(64,892,433)	(50,000,000)
-Interest expense	18,119,066	21,190,229
-Reimbursement of expenses	199,991	604,581
-Loan outstanding at the year end (including interest accrued)	51,565,236	305,664,210
Kujjal Hotels Private Limited		
-Loan receivable (including interest accrued)	-	259,804,638
-Interest income	14,558,709	18,751,143

- 22 The number of employees in the roll of the Company as on 31.03.2019 is two. Provision for Gratuity and Leave Encashment has been made for accruing liability as on 31.03.2019. Keeping in view the small number and non-materiality, actuarial valuation is not considered necessary.

23 Details of dues to Micro enterprises and Small Enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006 to the extent of confirmation received

Details of dues to Micro enterprises and Small Enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006	As at March 31, 2019	As at March 31, 2018
The principal amount and the interest due thereon (to be shown separately) remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each accounting year.	Nil	Nil
The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16, of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year.	Nil	Nil
The amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006.	Nil	Nil
The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year; and	Nil	Nil
The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprise Development Act, 2006.	Nil	Nil



Prime Cellular Limited

24 Particulars of loans given / investments made / guarantees given, as required by clause (4) of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013

Name of the Company	Nature	Balance as at 31st March 2019	Balance as at 31st March 2018	Period	Rate of Interest	Purpose
Kujjal Hotels Private Limited	Loan given	-	259,804,638	Long term	11.00%	General Purpose
	Investment made	40,00,00,000	40,00,00,000			

Prime Cellular Limited

25 Segment Information

The Company has only one reportable business segment, which is operating hotels (through subsidiary Company) and it operates in a single business segment based on the nature of the services, the risks and returns, the organization structure and the internal financial reporting systems. Accordingly, the figures appearing in these financial statements relate to the Company's single business segment.

26 The Company have a net deferred tax asset at the year end, primarily comprising of accumulated tax losses. However, no deferred tax asset has been computed or recognised in absence of reasonable certainty.

27 As at 31st March 2019, the Company's financial assets are more than 50 per cent of its total assets and income from financial assets is more than 50 per cent of the gross income of the Company. However, based on the consolidated financial position of the Company and its holding company, the financial assets and income from financial assets does not meet the said criteria. The Company's objects clauses stated in its memorandum of association also provides for carrying on the business of hotels. Accordingly, the Management believes that the principal business of the Company is not that of non-banking financial company. Hence it is not required to obtain certificate of registration as a non-banking financial company under section 45IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

The Company has prepared financial statements for the current year in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards i.e. Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, as applicable to non-NBFC. The statutory financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 were prepared as per Accounting Standard i.e. IGAAP considering the Company to be NBFC. However, this change of accounting framework has no effect on the total equity / net worth as on 31st March 2018. The comparative financial information for the year ended 31st March 2018 is based on special purpose financial statement prepared as per Ind AS for the purpose of consolidating the financial statement of the Holding Company i.e. Bharat Hotels Limited.

28 Previous years figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever considered necessary to conform to current year's presentation.

Annexure of our report of even date

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co.
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Regn. No. 109208 W

Ajay Gupta

Ajay Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 90104

Place: New Delhi
Date : 22.05.2019

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
of Prime Cellular Limited

Krishan Kumar

Krishan Kumar
Managing Director
DIN. 00004570

Aftab Alam

Aftab Alam
Chief Financial officer

Divya Suri Singh

Divya Suri Singh
Director
DIN. 00004559

Vineet Maheshwari

Vineet Maheshwari
Company Secretary



[Signature]